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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

The Board of Directors

Thrivent Investment Management Inc

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statement of financial condition of Thrivent

Investment Management Inc as of December 31 2008 and the related consolidated statements

of operations changes in shareholders equity and cash flows for the year then ended These

consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of Thrivent Investment Management

Inc.s management Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial

statements based on our audits

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United

States Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance

about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement We were not engaged

to perform an audit of Thrivent Investment Management Inc.s internal control over financial

reporting Our audit included consideration of internal control over financial reporting as basis

for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose

of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Thrivent Investment Management Inc.s internal

control over financial reporting Accordingly we express no such opinion An audit also includes

assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management and

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation We believe that our audit provides

reasonable basis for our opinion

In our opinion the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly in all

material respects the financial position of Thrivent Investment Management Inc at

December 31 2008 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in

conformity with U.S generally accepted accounting principles

As discussed in Note Thrivent Investment Management Inc obtained 60% interest in

Thrivent Asset Management LLC on May 2008 in transaction accounted for similar to

pooling of interests As result beginning equity balances were restated

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements

taken as whole The information contained in Schedules II and ifi is presented for purposes

of additional analysis and is not required part of the basic financial statements but is

supplementary information required by Rule 17a-5 of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934

Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the basic

financial statements and in our opinion is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the

basic financial statements taken as whole

February 242009

0902-1030828

member tirm of Ernst Young Global Limited



Thrivent Investment Management Inc

Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

December 31 2008

dollars in thousands except per share information

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Segregated cash

Investments in Thrivent Mutual Funds

Receivable from affiliates

Receivable from other entities

Income tax recoverable

Deferred tax asset net

Prepaid expenses

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Shareholders Equity

Payable to affiliates

Commissions and bonuses payable

Accrued expenses

Sub-advisory fees payable

Total liabilities

37271
689

2375
6568

1206
356

5996
1105

65

55631

7406
3012
3402

296

14116

Shareholders Equity

Common stock par value $0.01 per share

1000 shares authorized 98 shares issued

and outstanding

Additional paid-in capital

Retained deficit earnings

Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Total shareholders equity

Total liabilities and shareholders equity

51791

11335
1151

92

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

41515

55631



Thrivent Investment Management Inc

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31 2008

dollars in thousands

Revenue

Concessions

Investment advisory fees

Brokerage commissions

Distribution fees

Administration fees

Investment income net

Total revenue

138095

54533

47787

25721

4581

3516

274233

Expenses
Commissions and other field expenses

Compensation and benefits

Advertising and promotional expense
Other general and administrative expenses

Total expenses

Income before income taxes

and noncontroHing interest

Income tax expense

Income before noncontrolling interest

Noncontrolling interest

186318

8313

4268
65664

264563

Net loss 1622

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

9670

1221

8449

10071



Thrivent Investment Management Inc

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders Equity

For the year ended December 31 2008

dollars in thousands

Accumulated

Additional Retained Non- Other

Paid-In Earnings controlling Comprehensive

Capital Deficit Interest Loss Total

Balance at January 2008
restated see Note 33785 9707 1080 311 24847

Capital contribution 18000 18000

Comprehensive income loss
Net loss 1622 1622
Noncontrolling interest 71 71

Other comprehensive income 219 219

Total comprehensive loss 1332

Balance at December31 2008 51785 11329 1151 92 41515

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements



Thrivent Investment Management Inc

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31 2008

dollars in thousands

Operating activities

Net loss

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net

cash used in operating activities

Deferred taxes

Changes in operating accounts

Receivable from affiliates

Receivable from other entities

Investments in Thrivent Mutual Funds

Income tax recoverable

Prepaid expenses
Other assets

Accrued expenses
Commissions and bonuses payable

Payable to affiliates

Sub-advisory fees payable

Change in noncontrolling interest

Net cash used in operating activities

Financing activities

Capital contribution from Holdings

Increase in cash and cash equivalents

1622

887

3824
660

1023
864

22
456

2258
2262
2049

18
71

3132

Cash and cash equivalents

Beginning of year

End of year

Supplemental information

Cash paid during the year for income taxes

Cash received during the year from income tax refunds

22403

37271

3637

2398

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

18000

14868


